IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

OCT 2 1992 CLERK, SUPREME COURT, By-Chief Deputy Clerk

ΓE

SID J. WHITE

RALPH KERMIT ELLIS,

Appellant,

v.

CASE NO. 75,813

STATE OF FLORIDA,

Appellee.

\_\_\_\_/

ON APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE FOURTH JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DUVAL COUNTY, FLORIDA

## ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH ATTORNEY GENERAL

MARK C. MENSER ASSISTANT ATTORNEY GENERAL FLORIDA BAR NO. 239161

DEPARTMENT OF LEGAL AFFAIRS THE CAPITOL TALLAHASSEE, FL 32399-1050 (904) 488-0600

COUNSEL FOR APPELLEE

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE(S)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i-ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii-ix
STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS	1-7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	8
ARGUMENT	
POINT I	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR OR ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN CONSOLIDATING THE THREE CRIMES AT BAR FOR TRIAL	9-17
POINT II	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN CALLING FEAGLE AS A COURT WITNESS	17-24
POINT III	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN DENYING THE DEFENDANT'S MOTION FOR JUDGMENT OF ACQUITTAL	24-29
POINT IV	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN ADMITTING THE TESTIMONY OF MR. MALLALY REGARDING A COLLATERAL EVENT	29-30
POINT V	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE UNDERLYING FELONIES OF ROBBERY AND KIDNAPPING	31-34
POINT VI	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT COMMIT REVERSIBLE ERROR IN ALLOWING A POLICE OFFICER'S ANSWER TO A QUESTION ON IDENTITY TO STAND	34-36
POINT VII	
THE TRIAL COURT CONSIDERED NON-STATUTORY MITIGATING EVIDENCE	36-38

# TABLE OF CONTENTS (Continued)

	PAGE(S)
POINT VIII	
THE TRIAL COURT CONSIDERED ELLIS' AGE WHEN PASSING SENTENCE	39
POINT IX	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT FAIL TO CONSIDER THE TREATMENT OF THE CO-DEFENDANT	40
POINT X	
THE "HEINOUS-ATROCIOUS-CRUEL" JURY INSTRUCTION ISSUE WAS NOT PRESERVED FOR APPELLATE REVIEW	40-42
POINT XI	
THE TRIAL COURT CORRECTLY INSTRUCTED THE JURY ON THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR RELATING TO MURDER DURING A KIDNAPPING	42
POINT XII	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN RELYING UPON THE "COLD-CALCULATED-PREMEDITATED" AGGRAVATING FACTOR	43
POINT XIII	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT ERR IN INSTRUCTING THE JURY ON THE AGGRAVATING FACTOR RELATING TO PRIOR CONVICTIONS	43-44
POINT XIV	
THE TRIAL COURT DID NOT REVERSIBLY ERR IN NOT REINSTRUCTING THE ADVISORY JURY ON "REASONABLE DOUBT"	44
CONCLUSION	45
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Austin v. State,</u> 461 So.2d 1380 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	18
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 294 So.2d 28 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1974)	26
<u>Brown v. State,</u> 502 So.2d 979 (Fla. 1st DCA 1987)	11
<u>Brown v. Wainwright,</u> 392 So.2d 1327 (Fla. 1981)	41
<u>Brumbly v. State,</u> 453 So.2d 381 (Fla. 1984)	17,32
<u>Bundy v. State</u> , 455 So.2d 330 (Fla. 1984)	10
<u>Campbell v. State,</u> 571 So.2d 415 (Fla. 1990)	38
<u>Canakeris v. Canakeris,</u> 382 So.2d 1197 (Fla. 1980)	9
<u>Cannady v. State,</u> 557 So.2d 225 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1989)	10
<u>Card v. Dugger,</u> 512 So.2d 829 (Fla. 1987)	37
<u>Cherry v. State,</u> 544 So.2d 184 (Fla. 1989)	41
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 145 So.2d 748 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1962)	30
<u>Clark v. State</u> , 363 So.2d 331 (Fla. 1978)	40
<u>Combs v. State,</u> 403 So.2d 418 (Fla. 1981)	43
<u>Crossley v. State,</u> 596 So.2d 447 (Fla. 1992)	9
<u>Dixon v. State</u> , 426 So.2d 1258 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1983)	35

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Dobbert v. Florida</u> , 432 U.S. 282 (1977)	43
<u>Dolinsky v. State,</u> 576 So.2d 271 (Fla. 1991)	43
<u>Dudley v. State,</u> 545 So.2d 857 (Fla. 1989)	22,23
<u>Duest v. State</u> , 462 So.2d 446 (Fla. 1985)	41
<u>Eddings v. Oklahoma</u> , 455 U.S. 104 (1984)	38
<u>Espinosa v. Florida</u> , 505 U.S, 120 L.Ed.2d 854 (1992)	41
<u>Funchess v. Wainwright</u> , 772 F.2d 683 (11th Cir. 1985)	37
<u>Garcia v. State,</u> 568 So.2d 896 (Fla. 1990)	10
<u>Gilliam v. State</u> , 582 So.2d 610 (Fla. 1991)	41
<u>Grant v. State,</u> 474 So.2d 261 (Fla. 1st DCA 1985)	28
<u>Grossman v. State,</u> 525 So.2d 833 (Fla. 1988)	41
<u>Gryger v. Burke</u> , 334 U.S. 728 (1948)	39
<u>Haliburton v. State</u> , 561 So.2d 248 (Fla. 1990)	41
<u>Hardwick v. State,</u> 521 So.2d 1071 (Fla. 1988)	27
<u>Harich v. State</u> , 542 So.2d 90 (Fla. 1989)	37
<u>Hoxter v. State,</u> 553 So.2d 785 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)	
CASES	PAGE(S)
Imperato v. Spicola, 238 So.2d 503 (Fla. 2nd DCA 1970)	22-23
<u>Jackson v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 906 (Fla. 1986)	17
<u>Jacobs v. Wainwright,</u> 450 So.2d 200 (Fla. 1984)	40
<u>Johnson v. Wainwright</u> , 806 F.2d 1479 (11th Cir. 1986)	37
<u>Jones v. State</u> , 440 So.2d 570 (Fla. 1983)	30
<u>Justus v. State,</u> 438 So.2d 358 (Fla. 1983)	43
<u>Kennedy v. Singletary,</u> 599 So.2d 991 (Fla. 1992)	40
<u>Kennedy v. Singletary</u> , 967 F.2d 1482 (11th Cir. 1992)	40
<u>Key v. State,</u> 17 F.L.W. D2197 (Fla. 1st DCA 1991)	32
<u>Kight v. State</u> , 512 So.2d 922 (Fla. 1987)	30
<u>Koon v. State</u> , 513 So.2d 1253 (Fla. 1987)	41
Lewis v. Jeffers, 497 U.S, 111 L.Ed.2d 606 (1990)	39
<u>Lewis v. State</u> , 377 So.2d 640 (Fla. 1979)	35
Lockett v. Ohio, 438 U.S. 586 (1978)	36
Lynch v. State, 293 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1974)	26
<u>McCrae v. Wainwright,</u> 422 So.2d 824 (Fla. 1982)	32

(Continued)	
CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>McDonald v. State,</u> 537 So.2d 185 (Fla. 1st DCA 1989)	11
McMullen v. State, 405 So.2d 479 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1981)	10
<u>Macklin v. State</u> , 395 So.2d 1219 (Fla. 1st DCA 1981)	11
<u>Mann v. State</u> , 17 F.L.W. S571 (Fla. 1992)	38
<u>Meadows v. State,</u> 534 So.2d 1233 (Fla. 4th DCA 1988)	14
<u>Middleton v. State</u> , 426 So.2d 548 (Fla. 1983)	32,33
<u>Mitchell v. State,</u> 527 So.2d 179 (Fla. 1988)	40
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 452 So.2d 559 (Fla. 1984)	22
<u>Morgan v. State,</u> 415 So.2d 6 (Fla. 1982)	41
<u>Pardo v. State</u> , 563 So.2d 77 (Fla. 1990)	43
<u>Parker v. State,</u> 458 So.2d 750 (Fla. 1984)	35
<u>Paul v. State,</u> 385 So.2d 1371 (Fla. 1st DCA 1979)	10,11
<u>Pitts v. State</u> , 333 So.2d 109 (Fla. 1st DCA 1976)	19
<u>Porter v. State,</u> 564 So.2d 1060 (Fla. 1990)	43
<u>Preston v. State,</u> 444 So.2d 939 (Fla. 1984)	33
<u>Proffitt v. Florida</u> , 428 U.S. 242 (1976)	41

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)	
CASES	PAGE(S)
Robinson v. State, 455 So.2d 481 (Fla. 5th DCA 1984)	22
Robinson v. State, 462 So.2d 471 (Fla. 1st DCA 1984)	33
<u>Savage v. State,</u> 156 So.2d 566 (Fla. 1st DCA 1963)	18,30
<u>Shupe v. State,</u> 517 So.2d 780 (Fla. 5th DCA 1988)	14
<u>Snyder v. State,</u> 564 So.2d 193 (Fla. 5th DCA 1990)	14
<u>Sochor v. State,</u> 580 So.2d 595 (Fla. 1991)	33
<u>Sochor v. Florida</u> , 504 U.S, 119 L.Ed.2d 326 (1992)	40
<u>Spaziano v. State,</u> 393 So.2d 1119 (Fla. 1981)	28
<u>Spaziano v. Florida</u> , 468 U.S. 447 (1984)	41
<u>Spaziano v. Dugger,</u> 557 So.2d 1372 (Fla. 1990)	36
<u>Spivey v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 306 (Fla. 1st DCA 1988)	11,14
<u>Stano v. State,</u> 473 So.2d 1282 (Fla. 1985)	28
<u>State v. Delgado-Santos,</u> 497 So.2d 1199 (Fla. 1986)	22
<u>State v. DiGuilio</u> , 491 So.2d 1129 (Fla. 1986)	16
<u>State v. Laws,</u> 15 F.L.W. S241 (Fla. 1990)	26
<u>State v. Williams</u> , 453 So.2d 824 (Fla. 1984)	11,14,16

# TABLE OF AUTHORITIES (Continued)

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Steinhorst v. State,</u> 412 So.2d 332 (Fla. 1982)	40
<u>Straight v. State,</u> 422 So.2d 827 (Fla. 1982)	32
<u>Swafford v. State,</u> 533 So.2d 270 (Fla. 1988)	41
<u>Tibbs v. State</u> , 397 So.2d 1120 (Fla. 1981)	38
<u>Tinsdale v. State,</u> 498 So.2d 1280 (Fla. 4th DCA 1986)	22
<u>Wallis v. State,</u> 548 So.2d 808 (Fla. 5th DCA 1989)	10,16
<u>Walter v. Walter,</u> 464 So.2d 538 (Fla. 1985)	10
<u>Walton v. Arizona,</u> 497 U.S. 639 (1990)	41
<u>Washington v. State</u> , 432 So.2d 44 (Fla. 1983)	32,33
<u>Wasko v. State,</u> 505 So.2d 1314 (Fla. 1987)	18
<u>Weldon v. State,</u> 287 So.2d 133 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1974)	26-27
Williams v. State, 110 So.2d 654 (Fla.),	
<u>cert</u> . <u>denied</u> , 361 U.S. 847 (1959)	16
<u>Williams v. State,</u> 439 So.2d 1014 (Fla. 1st DCA 1983)	10
<u>Witt v. State,</u> 410 So.2d 925 (Fla. 3rd DCA 1982)	35

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

	PAGE(S)
§59.041, Fla.Stat.	9
<b>§</b> 90.405, Fla.Stat. (1981)	35
<b>§</b> 90.608, Fla.Stat.	18,19,21
§90.801, Fla.Stat.	18,21
§90.803(3)(a)(2), Fla.Stat.	30
§924.33, Fla.Stat.	9
